Synthesis and mechanism of (101)-preferred orientation rutile titania via anodic
spark oxidation
Gang He a, Li Xie a, Guang-Fu Yin a,⁎, Xiao-Ming Liao a, Yuan-Wen Zou a, Zhong-Bing Huang a, Ya-Dong Yao a,
Xian-Chun Chen a, Fan-Hou Wang b
a College of Materials Science and Engineering, Sichuan University, Chengdu 610064, PR China
b Computational Physics Key Laboratory of Sichuan Province, Yibin University, Yibin 644000, PR China
a b s t r a c ta r t i c l e i n f o
Article history:

name
Electrolyte
composition
Preset voltage
(V)
Preset current
(A)
Current density
(A/cm2)
Anodizing time
(min)a
Final voltage
(V)
Description of spark dischargeb
S L M
AOS100 H2SO4, 1 M 100 1 1.64 2; 60 – + −−− −−−
AOS120 120 1 1.64 15; 60 – + −−− −−−
AOS150 150 1 1.64 25; 60 – + + +
AOS180 180 1 1.64 53; 60 – + ++ +
AOS200 200 1 1.64 96; 60 – + +++ +
AOS250 250 1 1.64 377; 60 – + ++++ +
AOS0.25 – 0.25 0.41 120 160 + + −−−
AOS0.4 – 0.4 0.66 120 173 + + +
AOS0.55 – 0.55 0.9 120 186 + +++ +
AOS0.7 – 0.7 1.15 120 198 + ++ +
AOS0.85 – 0.85 1.4 120 207 + ++++ +
AOS1.0 – 1 1.64 120 212 + +++ +
AOS0.1M H2SO4,0.1 M 180 1 1.64 5; 60 – + −−− −−−
AOS0.5M H2SO4,0.5 M 180 1 1.64 23; 60 – + + −−−
AOS2M H2SO4, 2 M 180 1 1.64 73; 60 – + + +
AOS3M H2SO4, 3 M 180 1 1.64 170; 60 – + + ++
AOS4M H2SO4,4 M 180 1 1.64 147; 60 – + + +++
AOS5M H2SO4,5 M 180 1 1.64 180; 60 – + + ++++
AON100 CH3COONa,1 M 100 1 1.64 2; 60 – + −−− −−−
AON120 120 1 1.64 7; 60 – + −−− −−−
AON150 150 1 1.64 10; 60 – + −−− −−−
AON180 180 1 1.64 35; 60 – + + +
AON200 200 1 1.64 74; 60 – + ++ +
AON250 250 1 1.64 480; 60 – + ++++ +
a The two parts in the anodizing time column include the following: the former is time to reach the preset voltage, the latter is duration time at the preset voltage.
b S, L, and M represent luminescent sparks, arc discharges, and micro-discharges during anodization process, respectively; “+,++, +++,++++” represent the semi-quantitative
description of duration time of luminescent sparks, arc discharges, andmicro-discharges during the anodization process, respectively. For example, ++does not mean exactly two times
as +, it just means the duration time is longer than that of + and shorter than that of +++.“−−−” indicates without such type of spark discharge generated during the process.